expenses in connection with the Business Combination and for working capital in the post-business
combination company. The forward purchase was intended to provide Motive with a minimum funding level
for the Business Combination.
Under no redemption scenario, Forge stockholders are permitted to sell and retire their shares for cash
consideration. Only up to 15 percent of the vested stocks are eligible to participate and the aggregate amount of
cash consideration should not exceed $100 million. Represents retirement of 3.2 million shares under the no
redemption scenario, which is equivalent to 10 million shares of Domestication Common Stock after giving
effect to the Exchange Ratio.

93

(1)(4) % %
% %
% %

(2) % %
(3) % %

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

(in thousands)

Forge

(Historical)

Motive Capital
Corp.

(Historical)

 Assuming No Redemptions  Assuming Maximum Redemptions

Pro Forma
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Additional Pro
Forma

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 80,450   $ 715   $ 414,101   (A)   439,894   $ (414,101   (R)   $ 218,629

   68,500   (B)   $ 90,000   (S)
   50,000   (C)   $ 100,000   (D)
   (100,000   (D)   $ 2,836   (O)
   (14,490   (E)
   (44,935   (F)
   (3,846   (G)
   (10,601   (O)

Restricted cash   1,368   —   —   1,368   —   1,368
Accounts receivable, net   4,023   —   —   4,023   —   4,023
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   5,411   379   —   5,790   —   5,790
Payment-dependent notes receivable at fair
value, current   5,481   —   —   5,481   —   5,481
Total current assets   $ 96,733   $ 1,094         $ 358,729   $ 456,556   $ (221,265   $ 235,291

Investments and cash held in Trust Account   —   414,101   (414,101   (A)   —   —   —
Property and equipment, net   594   —   —   594   —   594
Internal-use software, net   2,235   —   —   2,235   —   2,235
Goodwill and other intangibles, net   138,867   —   —   138,867   —   138,867
Operating lease right-of-use assets   6,991   —   —   6,991   —   6,991
Payment-dependent notes receivable at fair value,
noncurrent   10,847   —   —   10,847   —   10,847

Other assets   5,739   —   (4,331   (F)   1,408   —   1,408
Total Assets   $ 262,006   $ 415,195   $ (59,703   $ 617,498   $ (221,265   $ 396,233
Liabilities, convertible preferred stock and

stockholders’ equity (deficit)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   2,946   2,776   (2,776   (G)   2,946   —   2,946
Accrued compensation and benefits   18,548   —   —   18,548   —   18,548
Accrued expenses and other current
liabilities   9,745   1,070   (1,070   (G)   7,164   —   7,164

   (2,581   (F)
Operating lease liabilities, current   3,743   —   —   3,743   —   3,743
Payment-dependent notes payable at fair value,
current   5,481   —   —   5,481   —   5,481

Total current liabilities   $ 40,463   $ 3,846   $ (6,427   $ 37,882   $ —   $ 37,882
Deferred underwriting commissions   —   14,490   (14,490   (E)   —   —   —
Payment-dependent notes payable at fair value,
noncurrent   10,847   —   —   10,847   —   10,847

Operating lease liabilities, noncurrent   5,991   —   —   5,991   —   5,991
Warrant liabilities, at fair value   7,355   29,283   2,083   (C)   33,566   3,750   (S)   37,316

94

)

)
)
)
)
)

)
)

)
) )

)

)
)

)
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET (continued)
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

(in thousands)

Forge

(Historical)

Motive Capital
Corp.

(Historical)

 Assuming No Redemptions
Assuming Maximum

Redemptions

Pro Forma
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Additional Pro
Forma

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

   (2,355   (N)
   (2,800   (P)

Total liabilities   $ 64,656   $ 47,619   $ (23,989   $ 88,286   $ 3,750   $ 92,036
Commitments and contingencies
Class A ordinary shares subject to possible
redemption   —   414,000   (414,000   (H)   —   —   —

Convertible preferred stock   246,056   —   (246,056   (I)   —   —   —
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):

Motive Class A Shares   —   —   —   (D)   —   —   —
   4   (H)
   (4   (L)

Motive Class B Shares   —   1   (1   (L)   —   —   —
Forge common stock   —   —   —   —   —
Domestication Common Stock   —   —   1   (B)   19   (4   (R)   16

   1   (C)   1   (S)

[…]

46,425   (M)
   (10,601   (O)
   2,800   (P)
   (1,233   (Q)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   $ (48,706   $ (46,424   $ 624,342   $ 529,212   $ (225,015   $ 304,197
Total liabilities, convertible preferred stock

and stockholders’ equity (deficit)   $ 262,006   $ 415,195   $ (59,703   $ 617,498   $ (221,265   $ 396,233

95

)
)
)

)
)

)
)

)

)

)
)

)
)

) ) ) ) )

)

)
) ) )

) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

For the Nine Months
Ended

September 30, 2021

For the Nine Months
Ended

September 30, 2021

 Assuming No Redemptions  Assuming Maximum Redemptions

Pro Forma
Transactions
Accounting
Adjustment

For the Nine
Months Ended
September 30,

2021
Pro Forma
Combined

Additional
Pro Forma

Transactions
Accounting
Adjustment

For the Nine
Months Ended
September 30,

2021
Pro Forma
Combined

Forge

(Historical)
Motive Capital Corp.

(Historical)
Revenues
Placement fees   $ 83,394   $ —   $ —   $ 83,394   $—   $ 83,394
Custodial administration fees   14,992   —   —   14,992   —   14,992
Total revenues   $ 98,386   $ —   $ —   $ 98,386   $—   $ 98,386
Transaction-based expenses:
Transaction-based expenses   (3,174   —   —   (3,174   —   (3,174
Total revenues, less transaction-based

expenses   $ 95,212   $ —   $ —   $ 95,212   $—   $ 95,212
Operating expenses:
Compensation and benefits   70,737   —   —   70,737   —   70,737
Professional services   9,791   —   —   9,791   —   9,791
Acquisition-related transaction costs   163   —   —   163   —   163
Advertising and market development   2,979   —   —   2,979   —   2,979
Rent and occupancy   2,711   —   —   2,711   —   2,711
Technology and communications   5,839   —   —   5,839   —   5,839
General and administrative   3,127   4,661   —   7,788   —   7,788
Depreciation and amortization   4,137   —   —   4,137   —   4,137

Total operating expenses   $ 99,484   $ 4,661   $ —   $ 104,145   $—   $ 104,145
Operating loss   $ (4,272   $ (4,661   $ —   $ (8,933   $—   $ (8,933
Other income (expense):
Interest income (expense), net   (2,323   80   (80   (aa   (2,323   —   (2,323
Change in fair value of warrant
liabilities   (5,575   11,249   2,103   (bb   7,777   —   7,777

Other income, net   230   —   —   230   —   230
Total other income (expenses)   $ (7,668   $ 11,329   $ 2,023   $ 5,684   $—   $ 5,684
Income (loss) before provision for

income taxes   (11,940   6,668   2,023   (3,249   —   (3,249
Provision for income taxes   199   —   —   199   —   199

[…]

Common Stock – basic and diluted   $ (0.02   $ (0.02

96

) )) )

) ) ) )

) ) ) ) )

) )

)

) ) )

) ) )

)

) )

*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

For the
Year Ended

December 31,
2020

For the
period from
January 1,

2020 to
November 9,

2020

For the
period from
January 1,

2020 to
November 9,

2020

For the
period from
January 1,

2020 to
November 9,

2020

SharesPost
PPA

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Forge and
SharesPost
Combined
(Historical)

For the Period
From

September 28,
2020 (inception)

through
December 31,

2020
Assuming No
Redemptions

Assuming Maximum
Redemptions

Forge

(Historical)

SharesPost
(Historical

100%)
SharesPost

(Carve Out)*
SharesPost
(Adjusted)

Motive
Capital Corp.

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Transactions
Accounting
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Combined

Additional
Pro Forma

Transactions
Accounting
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Placement fees   $ 29,240   $ 24,336   $ —   $ 24,336   $ —   $ 53,576   $ —   $ —   $ 53,576   $ —   $ 53,576
Custodial administration fees   22,404   3,388   3,388   —   —   22,404   —   —   22,404   —   22,404
Total revenues   $ 51,644   $ 27,724   $ 3,388   $ 24,336   $ —   $ 75,980   $ —   $ —   $ 75,980   $ —   $ 75,980
Transaction-based expenses:
Transaction-based expenses   (3,888   (1,442   (617   (825   —   (4,713   —   —   (4,713   —   (4,713
Total revenues, less transaction-based

expenses   $ 47,756   $ 26,282   $ 2,771   $ 23,511   $ —   $ 71,267   $ —   $ —   $ 71,267   $ —   $ 71,267

Operating expenses:
Compensation and benefits   37,330   21,230   2,604   18,626   —   55,956   —   17,314   (dd   73,270   (2,836   70,434
Professional services   3,371   3,398   1,318   2,080   —   5,451   —   —   5,451   —   5,451
Acquisition-related transaction costs   3,289   —   —   —   —   3,289   —   —   3,289   —   3,289
Advertising and market development   1,528   980   68   912   —   2,440   —   —   2,440   —   2,440
Rent and occupancy   2,381   1,518   150   1,368   —   3,749   —   —   3,749   —   3,749
Technology and communications   4,616   1,107   112   995   —   5,611   —   —   5,611   —   5,611
General and administrative   452   1,909   1,110   799   —   1,251   35   —   1,286   —   1,286
Depreciation and amortization   2,406   1,509   —   1,509   1,527   (aa   5,442   —   —   5,442   —   5,442

Total operating expenses   $ 55,373   $ 31,651   $ 5,362   $ 26,289   $ 1,527   $ 83,189   $ 35   $ 17,314   $ 100,538   $ (2,836   $ 97,702

Operating Loss   $ (7,617   $ (5,369   $ (2,591   $ (2,778   $(1,527   $(11,922   $ (35   $ (17,314   $ (29,271   $ 2,836   $ (26,435
Other income (expense):
Interest income (expense), net   (2,405   (603   (6   (597   (1,223   (bb   (4,225   21   (21   (cc   (4,225   —   (4,225
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities  (292   —   —   —   —   (292   (10,659   35   (cc   (10,916   —   (10,916

Other income (expenses), net   (201   2   (3   5   —   (196   (1,126   —   (1,322   —   (1,322

Total other income (expenses)   $ (2,898   $ (601   $ (9   $ (592         $(1,223   $ (4,713   $ (11,764   $ 14   $ (16,463   $ —   $ (16,463
Loss before provision for income taxes   (10,515   (5,970   (2,600   (3,370   (2,750   (16,635   (11,799   (17,300   (45,734   2,836   (42,898
Provision for (benefit from) income
taxes   (803   2   —   2   —   (801   —   —   (801   —   (801

Net and comprehensive loss   $ (9,712   $ (5,972   $ (2,600   $ (3,372   $(2,750   $(15,834   $ (11,799   $ (17,300   $ (44,933   $ 2,836   $ (42,097
Weighted average shares of Forge
Common Stock outstanding – basic and
diluted   11,946,614

Net loss per share of Forge Common
Stock- basic and diluted   $ (0.81

Weighted average shares of Motive
Class A Shares outstanding – basic and
diluted   7,650,000

Net loss per share of Motive Class A
Shares – basic and diluted   $ (0.66

Weighted average shares of Motive
Class B Shares outstanding – basic and
diluted   10,350,000